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Background

The Department of Education surveyed students, families
and school staff to learn about their perspectives and
experiences on learning since the beginning of the 2020-
21 school year.

The Government of Yukon surveyed students, families and school staff in November 2020 to
check on learning as students returned to school for the start of the 2020-21 school year. This
was a follow-up survey to our initial Learning during COVID-19 survey in July 2020 on learning
after face-to-face classes were suspended on April 15 until the end of the 2019-20 school year
due to the COVID-19 pandemic. We committed to continue checking in with students, families
and school staff during the course of the pandemic and will be conducting a third survey in

spring 2021.

Engagement process

Purpose

With this follow-up survey, we asked students, families and school staff about their experiences
and perspectives on health and safety routines, learning while back at school and learning for
the three large Whitehorse schools for Grade 10-12 students on the half-day schedule since the
beginning of the 2020-21 school year.

The primary goal of the survey was to gather feedback that will support central administration
and school staff in making adjustments to school programming or identifying additional

supports to meet student learning needs and ensure health and safety during the pandemic.
Process

This survey was developed with feedback invited from Yukon First Nations and partners in
education, including the Yukon Teachers’ Association, school council chairs, the Association of
Yukon School Councils, Boards and Committees, the Catholic Education Association of Yukon

and the Commission Scolaire Francophone du Yukon.



This survey was voluntary and students, families and school staff had the opportunity to fill out

the survey online or by phone from November 23-30, 2020.

The quantitative responses to the survey were analyzed and presented using graphs. The
qualitative responses, or written comments, were analyzed and codified thematically to identify

key themes to written feedback.

The results of the survey will support central administration and school staff to make
adjustments to school programming or identify additional supports to meet student learning

needs and ensure health and safety during the pandemic.

What we heard
The survey was completed by 2085 respondents, with participation from 1340 parents, 496

students and 249 school staff.

Below are the results for students and their parents or guardians who completed the survey.



What we asked students

1. What school do you currently attend?

1%

Other ®Rural mUrban

2. What grade level are you in?

51%

m Elementary, grade K-7 = Secondary, grade 10-12 = Secondary, up to grade 9



3. Are you a member or a citizen of a Yukon First Nation?

7%

= No

Prefer not to say

= Yes

4. |learn about the COVID-19 virus and the health and safety measures at my school when

I read my school ’s website and/or operational
plan

| read the posters and signs in my school

My teacher teaches us about COVID-19

| talk with my friends about COVID-19

| listen to updates from the Chief Medical Officer
of Health

| research COVID-19 on the internet and Yukon.ca

My parents tell me about COVID-19

Other

None Of The Above
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5. What COVID-19 health and safety routines at your school are difficult for you to follow?

Keeping physical distance from my friends in class ||| [ | | | | [N I o
Keeping physical distance from others outside my class
______________JEIC
(hallways, playground, etc.)
Keeping physical distance from my teacher || | | | N I 27 %
Regular washing and sanitizing my hands || | | | |} U NI 33 %
Following traffic flow directions _ 23 %
Staying home when | have flu like symptoms _ 24 %

Wearing a mask when asked by teachers || | | | |  JREEEEE 20 %

Interacting only with my established learning group (e.g.
: I 2
grade group or half-day morning group)

other ] 3%

None Of The Above - 12%

0% 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %



6. How are you feeling about the COVID-19 health and safety routines in place at your school?

A) Safe

B) Confident

C) Informed

D) Frustrated

E) Confused

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
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80%
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100%
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100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
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100%
80%
60%
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20%
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3%

Never

5%

Never

3%

Never

12%

Never

19%

Never

7%

Rarely

11%

Rarely

11%

Rarely

21%

Rarely

26%

Rarely

30%

Sometimes

35%

Sometimes

26%

Sometimes

30%

Sometimes

36%

Sometimes

37%

Often

30%

Often

35%

Often

22%

Often

11%

Often

23%

Always

18%

Always

25%

Always

14%

Always

7%

Always



answered?

| don "t know where to go

My school ’s website

My school ’s operational plan

My teacher

My friends

Posters and signs in my school

Yukon.ca

My parents or guardians

Updates from the Chief Medical Officer of
Health

FAQ for students and families

Other

None Of The Above

B %
M 3%
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I 22 %

B %
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B s

I 2%
I 3%
B 5%
0% 20%  40%

60 % 80 %

7. Where do you go to get your questions on health and safety routines at your school

100 %



8. Now that you are back at school, how do you feel learning at home at the end of last school
year impacted you?

60%
49%
50%
40%
29%
30%
22%
20%
10%
0%
| feel I am on track with I need to catch up on Don't know
my learning progress learning that was not

completed from last year

8.1. Are you getting the support you need to catch up on your learning from last year?

49%

= Yes mNo Not sure



9. Did learning at home last year help you in any of these ways?

| have gotten better at learning on my own
and managing my time

| have gotten better at using computers
and digital tools to support my learning

Other

None Of The Above

| KX

0%

20%

40 %

37 %

44 %

38%

60 %

80 %

100 %

10. What kinds of help for your learning have you used in your return to school this year?

In-person help from my teacher

Working in groups with my classmates

Accessing resources like study halls or
learning support blocks etc.

Accessing other supports outside of school
like tutoring

Doing schoolwork with my friends

Other

None Of The Above [ 14 %

I, ¢ %

L JEilf%

B 18

B 0%

I s

I 2%

0%

20%

40 %

60 %

80 %

100 %



11. Is there anything that you wish your school was doing differently that would help you in
your return to school this year?

Of those who provided comments, two main themes emerged. Some of the respondents
spoke to health and safety measures and some suggested more support with mental health
and wellness. Some students who responded mentioned a need for more support with
academics.

12. Have you had to stay home because you are sick this school year?

49% 51%

= Yes m No

12.1. How were you supported to continue your learning while at home?

Getting an online copy of the coursework o
I’'ve missed to work on at home - 17%

Getting a paper-based copy of the
coursework I’'ve missed to work on while at _ 27 %
home
My class is using online tools for some
coursework that | was able to continue - 17 %
while at home
| did not get any coursework while at

home. | was expected to catch-up on my _ 37 %

return to school
| was too sick to catch up on my - 3%
0

schoolwork at home

Other . 6%

None Of The Above - 17 %

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80% 100 %
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13. Do you have an Individual Education Plan, Student Learning Plan or Behaviour Support Plan?

= Yes m No

13.1. How supported do you feel by your teacher(s) in achieving your learning goals in
this plan while learning this year?

40% 36%
35%
30% 27%
25%
20% .
15% 14%

15%
10% 7%

0%

Very Somewhat  Neutral/ not  Somewhat Very
unsupported unsupported sure supported supported

13.2. How could we improve the supports for you in achieving your learning goals in
your plan?

Of those students who responded, one theme emerged. Many respondents
suggest more support with academics. Many students expressed their satisfaction
with the supports available to them currently. A few spoke to communications
with schools and teachers.

11



14. Do you have access to a computer or tablet when/if you are away from school?

10%

90%

= Yes m No

14.1. Which of the following apply to you?

I have my own computer | ENRNRNRE :: %
I have my own tablet | R 0 %
I share access to a family computer | NEGEGTzTzNGIIIIIIIE -0 »

I share access to a family tablet [ 14 %
I have access to a school-supplied computer [l 9 %
| have access to a school-supplied tablet [l 4 %

other | 4%

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 %

100 %
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15. Do you have internet access to use for learning when/if you are away from school? For
instance, you may have internet access at home or at a friend or neighbour’s home, library
or drop-in centre.

4%
3% m Yes, | have access to the

internet at home

m | don't have access to the
internet at home, but | do have
internet access at another
location away from school,
such as a friend or neighbor's
home, library or drop-in centre

= No, | do not have access to the
internet at home or at any
other location away from
school

93%



Additional questions for students in grades 10-12 at Porter Creek, Vanier
Catholic, F.H. Collins secondary schools (excluding Wood Street Programs)

16. What do you like about spending half of the school day learning away from school?

Going to my school’s study hall for support - 11%
| don "t know . 6 %

36 %

Completing assignments at my own pace

Learning to manage my time and complete schoolwork on
my own

28 %

24 %

Developing self-motivation

Learning how to problem solve and find answers to
questions on my own

21%

Having more time to meet up with friends to do our work

0,
together 28%

Learning online and using courses and resources like
FreshGrade. Moodle. Google Classroom. Microsoft Teams
and MyNelson

15%

Having more time to sleep while still being able to finish

28 %
my coursework

Being able to go to work during this time 20%

Having a smaller class size 39%

other [ 9%

None Of The Above

24 %

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 %

100 %
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17. What challenges do you have in spending half of the day in the classroom and the other half learning

away from school?

Understanding my teacher ’s instructions

Managing my time and/or not having enough time

Lack of motivation

Getting distracted and staying focused

Accessing resources to complete my work (books, school
supplies, computer, internet, etc.)

Finding a good space where | can do my schoolwork

Finding a good space where | can write supervised tests

Knowing what | should be working on

Getting enough support from my teacher

Other

None Of The Above

0%

I /s o
I ¢ %
I ¢ o
I o %
I ::
I -

I 20
I -
I S o
B s~

B

20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %
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18. How much time during your half day away from class do you typically spend on schoolwork or
studying?

30% 26% 28%

25%
20% 17%

15% 13%

9%
10% 7 i

- I
0%
None lessthan1l about1-2 about 2-3 More than3 Not sure

hour per  hours per hoursper hours per
day day day day

19. How much of your assigned schoolwork are you completing each day, on average?

40% 38%
35%

30%
25%

25%
0 18%
20% 16%
15%
10%
5% 2%
0%
Very little Some Most All Not sure



20. Overall, how do you feel this learning schedule (half days at school, half days away from

school) has impacted your learning?

35%

30% 29% 29%

25%
20%
20%
15%
15%
10%
6%
5% 2%
0%

Very Somewhat Noimpact Somewhat

negatively negatively positively

21. This school year, how are you most often accessing your learning and assignments when

you are not in class?

Online (e-mail, website, FreshGrade,

Moodle, Google Classroom, Microsoft _ 79 %

Teams, MyNelson)

P -based k f
aper-based packages from my _ 52 %
teacher

Other I 5%

0% 20% 40%

17



22. This school year, what supports have you accessed to help you complete your learning
and assignments when you are not in the classroom?

Working together in-person with my classmates (at each
other’s homes, in-person study hall, or other locations in
the community)

34 %

Accessing my school’s in-person study hall for a quiet

0,
place to work _ 24%
Accessing my school’s in-person study hall for help from a
I -
teacher

Clarifying instructions from my teachers 49 %
Working online together with my classmates on
assignments (through Zoom, Google docs, Microsoft
Teams, etc.)

18 %

Getting help from a tutor - 10%

Getting help from a parent/guardian at home 36 %

other ] 3%

None Of The Above - 13%

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

23. What additional supports would be most helpful to you to be successful in your learning
this year?

Increased teacher support NG 51 %

Increased access to study hall time [ 10 %

Increased access to online courses and

supports I s
Increased access to tutoring supports | 15 %
Not sure NG 3? %
Other M 13 %
None Of The Above [l 9%

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

18



What we asked parents or guardians

1. What school is your child attending this school year?

1% 9%

91%

Other mRural = Urban

2. Which grade level is your child in during this school year?

15%

22%

63%

m Elementary, grade K-7 m Secondary, grade 10-12 m Secondary, up to grade 9

19



3. Are you a member or a citizen of a Yukon First Nation?

8%

6%

86%

= No Prefer nottosay = Yes

4. How satisfied are you with the information you are receiving about the health and safety
measures at your child’s school?

60%

50% 48%

40%

30%
22%
20% 16%

0,
10% 6% 8%

. m N

Very Dissatisfied  Neutral / not Satisfied Very satisfied Not applicable
dissatisfied sure

20



5. How are you feeling about the COVID-19 health and safety routines in place at your child’s
school?

100%
80%
60%
’ 42%
A) Safe 40% 32%
20% 9% 14%
3%
0% _ — I
Never Rarely Sometimes Often Always
100%
80%
60%
0,
B) Confident 40% 36% 35%
0,
0% I— L -
Never Rarely Sometimes Often Always
100%
80%
60% 43%
C) Informed 40% 26% 229%
0% ]
Never Rarely Sometimes Often Always
100%
80%
60%
D) Frustrated 40% 33% 32%
16%
0% - [ | ——
Never Rarely Sometimes Often Always
100%
80%
60%
E) Confused 40% 34% 33%
19% .
0,
20% - 10% 4%
0% - -
Never Rarely Sometimes Often Always
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6. Do you find that the traffic light system for when to keep your child home from school has been

effective for you?

14%

66%

= Yes mNo Not sure

7. Where do you go to get your questions on health and safety routines at your school
answered?

My child’s teacher or school principal [ NNNNINININGGNGG 56 %
My school’s operational plan | EEEENE 21 %
My school’s website | I 26 %
My school’s newsletter | NGNS /6 %
Yukon.ca NN /%
Updates from the Chief Medical Officer of Health | NG 57 %

FAQ for students and families [ 9 %
I don’t know wheretogo W 4%

Other M 4%

None Of The Above I 2%

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %
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8. Do you know how to access the following mental health and wellness supports that are
currently available to support your child?

School counsellor or other support at school _ 58 %

Yukon’s Mental Wellness and Substance Use Services _ 25%

Kids Help Phone _ 20%

Online resources (For example, Jack.org, We matter, b
etc) | JESRE

Community supports (Skookum Jim Friendship Centre, o
BYTE, Boys and Girls Club, etc.) - 12(%

Other . 6 %

None Of The Above _ 30 %

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %



9. Are there additional mental health and wellness supports that would be helpful to your
child?

= Yes m No

9.1. What additional supports would be helpful?

Of those who responded “Yes” to question 9, and provided further comments on the additional mental
health and wellness supports that would be helpful for their child. Most families identified the need for
more support in general with Mental Health and Wellness. A few families felt the need for more support

with academics to help with mental health and wellness.

24



10. Now that your child is back in school, how do you feel learning at home at the end of
last school year impacted them?

50% 45%

43%
40%
30%
o)

20% 12%
10%

0%

They are on track with  They need to catch up on Don't know

their learning progress learning that was not
completed from last year

10.1. Is your child getting the support they need to catch up on their learning from last
year?

30%
37%

33%

= Yes = No Not sure

11. Did learning at home help your child in any of these ways?

Increased computer and digital literacy skills || N [ [ I 30 %
Increased skills for independent learning || NN NN 3: »
other [ 8%
None Of The Above | NN -o

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %
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12. What kind of learning supports have been most helpful for your child now that they
have returned to school this year?

In-person support from their teacher | :O o
Working in groups with their classmates || NN -7

Accessing resources like study halls or learning
I 24 %
support blocks etc.

Accessing other supports outside of school like 0
tutoring I 13 %

Staying on a schedule for classes | NN ;-
Doing schoolwork with friends || RN NN 33 %
other |l 7%
None Of The Above [l 8 %

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

13. Is there anything that you wish your school was doing differently that would help your
child in their return to school this year?

Of those who provided comments, three key themes emerged. Many spoke to the
need for more support with academics, a return to full-time in-person classes and

health and safety measures.

26



14. Has your child had to stay home because they were sick or showing symptoms this
school year?

49% 519%

= Yes mNo

14.1. How were they supported to continue their learning while at home?

Getting a paper-based copy of the coursework they’ve 0
missed to work on at home - 14%

Getting an online copy of the coursework they’ve missed 0
to work on at home - 9%

Their class is using online tools for some coursework that
0,
they were able to continue while at home - 12%

They did not get any coursework while at home. They _ 51%
were expected to catch up when they returned to school. ?
They were too sick to catch up on schoolwork at home . 4%
other [ 13 %

None Of The Above | 16 %

0% 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 %

100 %
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15. Does your child have an Individual Education Plan, Student Learning Plan or Behaviour
Support Plan?

= Yes m No

15.1. How supported do you feel your child is in achieving the learning goals in this
plan?

35%

29%
30% 26%

25%

19%
20%

15% 12% 13%
10%
5%

0%
Very unsupported Somewhat Neutral/ not sure Somewhat Very supported
unsupported supported

15.2. How could supports be improved to help your child in achieving the learning
goals in their plan?

Of those who responded to the question, three main themes emerged. Many
respondents suggested more support with academics, some spoke to
communications with schools and teachers and a few mentioned the need to
returning back to a full-time schedule in the classroom for the Whitehorse
students in grades 10-12 who are currently on the half-time schedule.
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16. Does your child have access to a computer or tablet when/if they are away from

school?

7%

93%

= Yes m No

16.1. Which of the following apply to your child?

They have their own computer | 29 %
They have their own tablet | NNNNINININGINGE 29 %
They share access to a family computer |GG <2 %

They share access to a family tablet | ENNEEEE 31 %

They have access to a school-supplied computer [l 5%
They have access to a school-supplied tablet | 1%
Other 0 2%

0% 20% 40 % 60 %

80 %

100 %
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17. Does your child have internet access to use for learning when/if they are away from school? For

instance, they may have internet access at home or at a friend or neighbour’s home, library or drop-in

centre.

= Yes, they have access to the internet at
home

= They don't have access to the internet
at home, but they do have internet
access at another location away from
school, such as a friend or neighbor's
home, library or drop-in centre

= No, they do not have access to the
internet at home or at any other
location away from school

95%
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Additional questions for parents of students in grades 10-12 at Porter Creek, Vanier
Catholic, F.H. Collins secondary schools (excluding Wood Street Programs)

18. How do you think learning on this schedule benefits your child?

Learning to complete assignments at their own pace _ 27 %
Learning to manage their work and time on their own _ 33%
Developing self-motivation _ 28 %

Learning how to problem solve and find answers to
: - I -
questions on their own

Having more time to meet up with friends and do work 0
together - 8%

Developing digital literacy and skills while learning online
using courses and resources like FreshGrade, Moodle, - 14 %
Google Classroom and MyNelson

Getting more sleep while still being able to finish their 0
coursework - 131%

Allows them to work during the time away from school - 18 %
Smaller class sizes offer better support - 16 %
| don’t know I 2%

other [JJ 6%

None of The atove | <5 >

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %
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19. What are the challenges for your child in spending half of the day in the classroom and the other half

learning away from school?

Managing their time and/or not having enough time
Lack of motivation

Getting distracted and staying focused

Accessing resources to complete their work (books, school
supplies, computer, internet, etc.)

Finding a good space where they can do their schoolwork
Knowing what they should be working on
Understanding their teacher’s instructions

Getting enough support from their teacher

They prefer to use the time away from class to get more
work hours

Other

None Of The Above

0%

I - o
I - o
I s
I -/

I 2 %
I /s
I s
I - o
Bl 0%

Bl 0%

| WA

20 % 40 % 60 % 80 %

20. How much time during the half day away from class does your child typically spend on assignments or

studying?

30% 27%
25%
25%

20%

15%
11%

10%
5%

0%
less than 1 about 1-2

hour per day

None

about 2-3
hours per day hours per day hours per day

20%

11%

6%

More than 3 Not sure

100 %
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21. How much of the assigned schoolwork is your child completing each day, on average?

40%

. 34%

30% 27%

25%

0% 19%

15% 13%

10% 7%
5%

0%
Very little Some Most All Not sure

22. How do you feel the half day learning schedule has impacted your child’s learning?

40% 37%
35% 32%
30%
25%
0,
20% 16%
15%
0,
10% » =% -
5% >
0%
Very negatively Somewhat No impact Somewhat Very positively ~ Not sure

negatively positively

23. How is your child most often accessing their learning and assignments when not in class?

Online (e-mail, website, Google
I 2 o

classroom, Microsoft Teams, etc.)

Paper-based packages from their
L JERRE
teachers

other [l 11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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24. What supports are most helpful to your child to complete learning and assignments when they are not

in the classroom?

Having clear instructions from their teacher that are
always accessible (whether posted online or having a

paper copy)

Accessing their school’s in-person study hall for a quiet
place to work

Accessing their school’s in-person study hall for help from
a teacher

Working online together with classmates on assignments
(through Zoom, Google docs, Microsoft Teams etc.)

Working together in-person with classmates (at each
other’s homes, in-person study hall, or other locations in
the community).

Getting help from a parent/guardian at home
Getting help from a paid tutor

Other

None Of The Above

73 %

22 %

34 %

20%

24 %

33 %

13%
-
I

0% 20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %

25. What additional supports would be most helpful to your child to be successful in their learning this year?

Increased teacher support

Increased access to study hall time

Increased access to online courses and supports
Increased access to tutoring supports

Other

None Of The Above [l 8

0%

I o
I s

I

I 2

I 2 %

%

20% 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %
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What’s next?

The feedback from this survey will support central administration and school staff to make
adjustments to school programming or identify additional supports to meet student learning
needs and ensure health and safety during the pandemic. It will also be shared with school
councils, Yukon First Nations, the Yukon Teachers’ Association and other education partners to
support our ongoing work together to support student learning during the pandemic. We will
be conducting another follow-up survey later in the 2020-21 school year to inform any

necessary adjustments.

Participation

Engagement methods

This survey was voluntary and remained open from November 23-30, 2020. The survey link was
sent directly by e-mail to all Yukon families with children in Kindergarten to Grade 12 this
school year and school staff working in Kindergarten to Grade 12 public schools in 2020-21.
Students, families and school staff were also invited to participate by completing the survey by

phone if they were unable to fill it out online.
Participation by the numbers

The survey was completed by 2085 respondents, with participation from 1,340 parents, 496
students and 249 school staff.

Notification

Information was sent out directly to parents/guardians and school staff by e-mail.
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